

80574-1

FILED  
SEP - 5 2007  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
COA No. 57081-1-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent

v.

VASQUEZ DEPAZ,  
Petitioner

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 AUG - 1 PM 4:46

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable John P. Erlick, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ERIC BROMAN  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E. Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u> .....	10
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <u>STATE V.</u> <u>ELMORE</u> AND BECAUSE THE DECISION DENIES DEPAZ' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A UNANIMOUS JURY.....	10
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) .....	1, 10-14
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 125 Wn. App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005) .....	1, 11-14
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	10

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968) .....	10
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10, 12, 14
<u>United States v. Symington</u> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 14
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 116 F.3d 606 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	10, 12-14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>People v. Gallano</u> , 290 Ill. Dec. 640, 821 N.E.2d 1214 (2004) .....	10
<u>People v. Garcia</u> , 997 P.2d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

Const. art. 1, § 3.....	10
Const. art. 1, § 21.....	10
Const. art. 1, § 22.....	10
RAP 13.4(b) .....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	15
RAP 13.6.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	10
